
DAVIS JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Proposition 39 Lighting Retrofit Projects at 

Da Vinci Charter Academy, Holmes Junior High, Birch Lane Elementary, César Chávez Elementary 

and North Davis Elementary Schools.

Project Summary

10/10/2019

Title
Referenced 

Document
COR # Date 

Submitted

Adjusted 

Amount 

Approved

Date 

Approved
Pay App

Reason for 

Change
Change Orders

$0.00 $0.00

PROJECT FUNDING RECAP

Original Base Contract Amount $777,696.00

Owners Construction Contingency (OCC) $0.00

Contract Change Order (pending)

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $777,696.00

Total Changes Amount (from Contingency)
Changes Below Approved Contract Value   (Returned 

back to District)

Final Contract Amount

$0.00

$777,696.00

$0.00

Log Totals:

Page 1 of 1 


